#### CHAPTER CIII.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTS OF CERTAIN TOWNS AND COUNTIES IN OFFERING AND PAYING BOUNTIES FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF GRASSHOPPERS.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the acts of the counties of Brown, Blue Earth, Nicollet, LeSueur, Sibley, Renville, Todd and Meeker, and of the several towns in the said counties above named in offering and paying bounties for the destruction of grasshoppers in the year A. D. 1875, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid, and all township and county orders issued by the authorities of any or either of the said towns or counties for the purpose of paying any bounties which may have been offered by them for that purpose shall be held valid and legally binding upon such towns and counties.

When act to take

Township and

ounty orders

binding.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1876.

### CHAPTER CIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE CERTAIN COUNTIES OF THE STATE FOR MONEY PAID OR LIABILITY INCURRED BY THEM AS BOUNTY FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF GRASSHOPPERS, DURING THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE. (1875.)

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money hereinafter named, for the purpose of reimbursing the following named counties for money respectively paid out by them as bounties for the destruction of grasshoppers in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), namely:

Blue Earth.

To the county of Blue Earth, fifteen thousand six hundred

and twenty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents, (\$15,627.83.)

To the county of Le Sueur, the sum of four thousand four Le Sueur. hundred and twelve dollars and twenty-two cents, (\$4,412.22.)

To the county of Nicollet, the sum of twelve thousand five Nicollet.

hundred and twenty-six dollars and eighty cents, (\$12,526.80.)

To the county of Brown, the sum of one thousand three hun-Brown. dred and ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents, (\$1,397.50.)

To the county of Meeker, the sum of four hundred and Meeker.

ninety-nine dollars and sixty-eight cents, (\$499.68.)

To the county of Sibley, the sum of four thousand three hun-Sibley. dred and ninety-two dollars and twenty-five cents, (\$4,302.25.)

To the county of Todd, the sum of one hundred and sixty-Todd.

six dollars and ninety-two cents, (\$166.92.)

SEC. 2. That the several sums of money appropriated in the preceding section of this act to the several counties therein named, shall be payable upon the order of the chairman of the How payable. board of county commissioners of the respective counties above named, duly attested by the auditor of the county; Provided, however, that no money shall be paid under the provisions of this act until after the first (1st) day of October, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, (1876); And provided further, that no amount shall be paid under the provisions of this act, except to reimburse the counties above named for money paid or liabilities incurred by them respectively for the purposes contemplated in this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to take effect.

after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1876.

#### CHAPTER CV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE MINNESOTA STATE REFORM SCHOOL FOR THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seventeen thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the state institutions fund, and not otherwise appropriated, for gen-Appropriations eral current expenses of the Minnesota state reform school, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six.

SEC. 2. And the further sum of ten thousand dollars, or so